
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 17-02-2022 17:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 17-02-2022 17:30:00

Bid Life Cycle (From Publish Date) 90 (Days)

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 65 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Power

Department Name Na

Organisation Name Ntpc Limited

Office Name Cg

Total Quantity 1

Item Category Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning and
Comprehensive AMC of Wi-Fi System (Q3)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

Certificate (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Comprehensive Maintenance Charges
Required Yes

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 2 Days

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/1881672
Dated: 28-01-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank ICICI

EMD Percentage(%) 1.25

EMD Amount 100000

ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank ICICI

1 / 6



ePBG Percentage(%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 39

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
NTPC LIMITED
SECTOR-24, NAYA RAIPUR(C.G.)- 492018
(Ntpc Limited)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

Reserved for Make In India products

Reserved for Make In India products Yes

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. Bid reserved for Make In India products: : Procurement under this bid is reserved for purchase from Class 1
local supplier as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time
to time and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products.
However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate. The minimum local content to
qualify as a class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. All bidders must upload a certificate from the
OEM regarding the percentage of the local content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is
made along with their bid, failing which the bid is liable to be rejected. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10
Crore, the declaration relating to percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost
auditor, if the OEM is a company and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other
than companies as per the Public Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020 . In
case Buyer has selected Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises clause in the bid, the same will get
precedence over this clause. 
2. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered
product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for
Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered
Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15%
(Selected by Buyer)of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be
given opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 100%(selected by Buyer) percentage of
total QUANTITY. 

Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning And Comprehensive AMC Of Wi-Fi
System ( 1 set )

(Minimum 55% Local content required for qualifying as Class 1 Local Supplier)

2 / 6



Brand Type Unbranded

Technical Specifications

Buyer Specification Document Download

Comprehensive Maintenance

Warranty of required product 3 Year

Comprehensive Maintenance Duration (Post
Warranty) 3 Year

*Warranty displayed under the AMC/CMC Details section will supersede the warranty displayed under the catalog
specfication

Installation Commissioning and Testing (ICT) details for the above item:

% of Product Cost Payable on Product Delivery 80%

Min Cost Allocation for ICT as a % of product cost 20%

Number of days allowed for ICT after site readiness
communication to seller 30 Days

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Shekhar Kumar
Tiwari

492101,NTPC Ltd , Western
Region-II Head Quarter , Plot
No. -87, Sector-24, Atal Nagar,
Nava Raipur , Raipur ,
Chhattisgarh

1 90

Buyer added Bid Specific Additional Scope of Work

S.No. Document Title Description Applicable i.r.o. Items

1
NIT AND QR

View

VENDOR TO SUBMIT REQUIRED VALUE
PURCHASE ORDER AND THERIR
PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATE, GST
INVOICES IN SUPPORT OF QUALIFYING
CRITERIA AND FINANCIAL BALANCE
SHEET. IF NOT SUBMITTED BIDS MAY
BE REJECED

Supply, Installation, Testing,
Commissioning And
Comprehensive AMC Of Wi-Fi
System(1)

3 / 6

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/3823330/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2022/1/14/technical-specifications_2022-01-14-17-05-01_262a58a7b4da82f5b55423b473da4445.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/3073874/1642761428.pdf


2

TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS

View
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Supply, Installation, Testing,
Commissioning And
Comprehensive AMC Of Wi-Fi
System(1)

3
Scope of Work

View Scope of Work
Supply, Installation, Testing,
Commissioning And
Comprehensive AMC Of Wi-Fi
System(1)

4

Detailed Technical
specifications

View
Detailed Technical specifications

Supply, Installation, Testing,
Commissioning And
Comprehensive AMC Of Wi-Fi
System(1)

5

MLC Declaration
certificate

View
MLC Declaration certificate

Supply, Installation, Testing,
Commissioning And
Comprehensive AMC Of Wi-Fi
System(1)

6
Standard Formats

View Standard Formats and checklist
Supply, Installation, Testing,
Commissioning And
Comprehensive AMC Of Wi-Fi
System(1)

S.No. Document Title Description Applicable i.r.o. Items

The uploaded document only contains Buyer specific Additional Scope of Work and / or Drawings for the bid items added
with due approval of Buyer’s competent authority. Buyer has certified that these additional scope and drawings are

generalized and would not lead to any restrictive bidding.

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

2. Generic

Installation, Commissioning, Testing, Configuration, Training (if any - which ever is applicable as per scope
of supply) is to be carried out by OEM / OEM Certified resource or OEM authorised Reseller.

3. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

4. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Supply Installation Testing and
Commissioning of Goods

5. Certificates

4 / 6

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/3073874/1642761791.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/3073874/1643260703.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/3073874/1643260726.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/3073874/1643260813.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/3073874/1643261402.pdf


Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

6. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specification and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents / clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection / grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations.

Additional Clause For Comprehensive Maintenance Charges
1.CMC shall include preventive maintenance including calibration as per technical/ service /operational manual of
the manufacturer, service charges and spares, after satisfactory completion of Warranty. During the CMC period
commencing from date of the successful completion of warranty period, Service personnel shall visit each
consignee site as recommended in the manufacturer’s technical/ service /operational manual, at least once in six
months or as per user requirement. Cost of consumables shall not be included in CMC.Further there will be 98%
uptime warranty during CMC period on 24 (hrs) X 7 (days) X 365 (days) basis, with penalty, to extend CMC period
by double the downtime period. 
2.CMC charges to be indicated as percentage of cost of equipment quoted for each year after the warranty
period. 
3.GST shall be included in the CMC Charges quoted. 
4.Cost of CMC will be added for Ranking/Evaluation purpose with depreciation formula.A 10% discounting rate
per year shall be applied on CMC Charges for price evaluation on Net Present Value. 
5.The payment of CMC will be made on quarterly basis after satisfactory completion of said period, duly certified
by end user. 
6.While creating a bid or RA, buyers shall indicate whether CMC is required against Yes/No” options. If CMC
Charges are included, an option for number of years for CMC required after the warranty period shall be
available.Under this option up to 10 years can be chosen for CMC charges beyond warranty period. 
7.In case the bid has a provision for CMC, the warranty of the product will also be deemed to have been
converted into Comprehensive warranty including preventive maintenance and calibration as per technical/
service /operational manual of the manufacturer, service charges and spares, during the Warranty Period also.
Sellers are therefore advised to include the cost of Comprehensive Warranty including spares (excluding
consumables) also in product Cost. 
8.The CMC functionality shall be available in bid only and no direct RA shall be applicable.In case of bid to R/A
decrement rules shall be applicable on total price inclusive of CMC charges. Bunching of products shall not be
available while creating bids with CMC charges.

8.1.Buyer shall indicate number of years of warranty by selecting different options available in the field
depending on warranty parameter applicable in category parameters for the equipment. No. of years of
warranty indicated here shall supersede the warranty period indicated elsewhere in bid or product
specifications. The Seller while participating in Bid/RA will get fields to indicate CMC charges as
percentage depending on number of years of CMC selected by Buyer. The following shall be applicable, if
5 year CMC selected:

CMC charges for 1st year after warranty period– Percentage to be indicated- A1

5 / 6

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Jan/GEM_2022_B_1881672/CLM0010/ATC_2cb306e3-11a7-4007-9d1c-5a6c83728bd9_buyer31.ntpc.garcpg1.docx


CMC charges for 2nd year after warranty period– Percentage to be indicated- A2
CMC charges for 3rd year after warranty period – Percentage to be indicated- A3
CMC charges for 4th year after warranty period – Percentage to be indicated- A4
CMC charges for 5th year after warranty period – Percentage to be indicated- A5

Similarly, A6 to A10 are to be indicated for 6th to 10th year of CMC if applicable.
8.2.The calculation of CMC Charges shall take into account the number of years of warranty and duration
of CMC as specified while creating bid.
8.3.In the price evaluation, the system shall provide function to calculate the cost of each equipment by
formula indicated below includingCMC and then show the inter-se-ranking of the bidders. The following are
the variables

(i) Number of years for which CMC required.
(ii) Number of years of product warranty

The formula for calculating total cost including CMC charges shall be as under: 
Total Cost for evaluation= 
C+C*{(A1/100)/(1.10^n)+(A2/100)/(1.10^n+1)+(A3/100)/(1.10^n+2)+(A4/100)/(1.10^n+3)+
(A5/100)/(1.10^n+4)} and so on 
C – Cost for equipment quoted and n shall be number of years of product warranty specified. 
If 2 year warranty specified, n shall be2 and if 5 year warranty specified, n shall be 5. A1,A2, A3, A4&
A5shall depend on how many years CMC selected. For3 yearCMC, only A1,A2 and A3 factors are to be
taken into account and A4 and A5 will not be applicable.
8.4.CMC charges offered for each subsequent year should be same or higher than preceding year.
8.5.The CMC charges shall be offered within range of 3 to 10% of cost of equipment.

9.Since CMC charges are to be paid only later for each year during CMC period,applicable performance
guarantee amount after placement of contract shall be based on the cost of equipment excluding the cost of
CMC Charges. 
10.Performance bank guarantee applicable for CMC is to be submitted at start of the CMC and shall be applicable
between 2.5% to 5% as specified in bid on total CMC Charges.The PBG submitted after award of contract shall be
released only after new PBG for the CMC period is submitted and accepted by buyer/consignee after due
verification.Bank guarantee for CMC is to remain valid till completion of CMC period plus one year. The bank
guarantee for CMC shall be submitted to buyer directly. In case, seller fails to submit the PBG or does not provide
services for the CMC contract after expiry of warranty period then PBG of equipment shall be forfeited. 
11.In case of splitting of order quantity, equipment cost and CMC charges offered by L1 bidder shall be matched
by higher quoting eligible bidders on one-to-one basis.The equipment cost and CMC charges (year to year) shall
be matched individually. 
12.The CMC Contract shall be an offline contract to be handled by buyer.The payment of CMC will be made on
quarterly basis after satisfactory completion of said period, duly certified by end user and scope of CMC will be as
per para 1 above. 
13.CMC Charges are inclusive of all the charges for Transportation, Lodging, Boarding, all insurances including
third party insurance and all other incidental charges. The same shall include GST. The prices also include cost of
spares and damaged parts. Purchaser does not have any liability, whatsoever, over and above the cost of CMC. It
also includes for arranging hand tools & tackles, special tools etc. required to carry out the work.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

6 / 6

https://gem.gov.in/termsCondition


                                 NTPC LIMITED (A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE)  
  

 
NTPC invites on-line (e-tender) bids from eligible bidders for “Supply, 
Installation, Testing, Commissioning and Comprehensive AMC of Wi-Fi System in 
NTPC Raipur” 
  
S.  
No.  

Item Description  Completion  
Period/ Delivery  
Period  

01.  Supply, Installation, Testing, 
Commissioning and Comprehensive 
AMC of Wi-Fi System in NTPC Raipur 

 3 months  

 
(I) Qualifying Requirements (QR)  
 The bidder who wishes to participate in the bidding shall meet the Qualifying 
Requirements stipulated hereunder: 

 
1.  Technical Criteria: 

 
1.1 The  Bidder  should  have  executed  the  work  of  ‘installation  with  or  without  

supply’  of  active network components including wi-fi access points during last 
7 Years prior to the date of Techno-commercial bid opening. 

 
1.2  The  bidder  should  have  executed  ‘Supply’  and/or  ‘installation’  
/’commissioning’/  ‘networking’  /  ‘integration’  of   ‘Wifi  network’/   ‘Campus  Wide  
Network’/  ‘LAN  Work  (s)’   /  ‘CCTV  system’  /  ‘Video  Surveillance  system’,  within  
preceding  seven  (07)  years  prior  to  the  date of Techno-commercial bid opening 
in any of the following manner : 

 
 

(i) Single executed order valuing not less than Rs. 53 Lakhs (INR Fifty-three 
Lakhs only)  
                              OR 

(ii) Two executed orders, each valuing not less than  Rs. 33 Lakhs (INR Thirty 
Three Lakhs) 
 

 



OR 
 

(iii) Three executed orders, each valuing not less than  Rs. 26 Lakhs (INR Twenty 
Six Lakhs only) 

Notes for Clause 1.0 above: 
 
1.     The  word  “Executed"  mentioned  above  means  that  the  bidder  should  
have  achieved  the  criteria specified above, even if the total contract is started 
earlier and/or is not completed/closed. 
2.     In  case  of  orders  under  execution,  the  value  of  work  executed  prior  to  
the  date  of  Techno-Commercial bid opening duly certified by bidder’s client shall 
be considered acceptable. 
3.    Reference work executed by the bidder as a sub-contractor may also be 
considered provided the certificate issued by main contractor is duly certified by 
owner specifying the scope of work executed by the sub-contractor in support of 
qualifying requirements. 
4.    For arriving at the executed value of work specified above, basic amount only 
shall be considered. In case contract is inclusive of taxes, bidder should provide the 
break – up of basic value and taxes. 
5.    In case, bidder has executed reference work under two orders one for supply 
and one for services separately for the same installation, combined value of both 
the orders shall be considered as a single order for the purpose of evaluation. 

 
 
 

2.0 Financial Criteria: 
 

2.1 FINANCIAL CRITERIA: The Average Annual Turnover of the Bidder, should not 
be less than Rs.66  Lakh (Rupees Sixty Six Lakhs  Only) during the preceding three 
(3) completed financial years as on the date of Techno-Commercial bid opening 
 
2.2 In case the bidder does not satisfy the financial criteria, stipulated at Cl. 1.2.1 
above on its own, its Holding Company would be required to meet the stipulated 
turnover requirements at Cl. 1.2.1  above,  provided  that  the  net  worth  of  such  
Holding  Company  as  on  the  last  day  of  the  preceding financial year is at least 
equal to or more than the paid-up share capital of the Holding Company.  In  such  
an  event,  the  bidder  would  be  required  to  furnish  along  with  its  Techno-
Commercial  bid,  a  Letter  of  Undertaking  from  the  Holding  Company,  supported  
by  Board  Resolution,  as  per  the  format  enclosed  in  the  bid  documents,  pledging  
unconditional  and  irrevocable financial support for the execution of the Contract 
by the bidder in case of award. 
 



2.3 In case the bidder is not able to furnish its audited financial statements on stand-
alone entity basis, the unaudited unconsolidated financial statements of the bidder 
can be considered acceptable provided the bidder further furnishes the following 
documents for substantiation of its qualification. 
 
 Copies of the unaudited unconsolidated financial statements of the bidder along 
with copies of the Audited consolidated financial statements of its Holding 
Company.  
 
A Certificate from the CEO/CFO of the Holding Company, as per the format enclosed 
in the bidding documents, stating that the unaudited unconsolidated financial 
statements form part of the Consolidated Annual Report of the company.  
 
2.4 In cases where audited results for the last preceding financial year as on the date 
of Techno-Commercial bid opening are not available, the financial results certified 
by a practicing Chartered Accountant shall be considered acceptable. In case, Bidder 
is not able to submit the Certificate from practicing Chartered Accountant certifying 
its financial parameters, the audited results of three consecutive financial years 
preceding the last financial year shall be considered for evaluating the financial 
parameters. Further, a Certificate would be required from the CEO/CFO as per the 
format enclosed in the bidding documents stating that the Financial results of the 
Company are under audit as on the date of Techno-Commercial bid opening and the 
Certificate from the practicing Chartered Accountant certifying the financial 
parameters is not available 
 
Notes for the Clauses above: 

I. Other income shall not be considered for arriving at annual turnover.    
 

II. “Holding Company" and “Subsidiary Company” shall have the meaning 
ascribed to  
them as per Companies Act of India, in vogue.     

 
III.  Net worth means the sum total of the paid up share capital and free 

reserves. Free reserve means all reserves credited out of the profits and 
share premium account but does not include reserves credited out of 
the revaluation of the assets, write back of depreciation provision and 
amalgamation. Further, any debit balance of Profit and Loss account and 
miscellaneous expenses to the extent not adjusted or written off, if any, 
shall be reduced from reserves and surplus. 
 

   
 



 
 

                Following documents to be submitted along with bid- 
1. QR documents (Purchase Order, Performance/Execution certificate) , 

filled QR proforma with complete details.  
2. GST Invoices in support of QR  
3. Evaluation shall be done on overall basis. Itemwise value to be filled 

for each line item provided in BOQ sheet.  
 

Guarantee /Warranty –  
a. OEM backed Guarantee/Warranty for period of 3 year.  
b. AMC a period for  3 year after completion of Guarantee/Warranty for 

period. Quoted price to be all inclusive.  
  
Address for Communication:  

AGM (C&M) / DGM (C&M)  
NTPC Limited,   
CPG-1, Plot No. -87, Sector-24, Atal Nagar,  
Nava Raipur, Raipur, Chhattisgarh,   
PIN code: 492018 Phone: 0771-2515319.  
  
Email: -   deepaktripathi@ntpc.co.in  


	GeM-Bidding-3073874
	NIT_QR

